

No. 18-754

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID A. RAMIREZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WALMART, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Supreme Court State Of North Dakota**

---

**OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTOPHER R. HEDICAN (ND #06798)

*Counsel of Record*

LEIGH CAMPBELL JOYCE (NE #26218)

BAIRD HOLM LLP

1700 Farnam Street, Suite 1500

Omaha, NE 68102-2068

Phone: 402-344-0500

Facsimile: 402-344-0588

Email: [chedican@bairdholm.com](mailto:chedican@bairdholm.com)

[lcampbell@bairdholm.com](mailto:lcampbell@bairdholm.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| RULE 29.6 CORPORATE STATEMENT .....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| A. This Case is Not Worthy of Certiorari Re-<br>view.....                        | 2    |
| B. The North Dakota State Courts Properly<br>Dismissed Ramirez's Complaint ..... | 4    |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 6    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |            |
| <i>Brodell v. Brodell</i> , 293 N.W.2d 137 (N.D. 1980) .....                                   | 4          |
| <i>Dahlberg v. Lutheran Social Services</i> , 625 N.W.2d 241 (N.D. 2001).....                  | 5, 6       |
| <i>Limberg v. Sanford Med. Ctr. Fargo</i> , 881 N.W.2d 658 (N.D. 2016).....                    | 4          |
| <i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70, 75 S. Ct. 614 (1955) .....        | 3          |
| <i>Trade 'N Post, LLC v. World Duty Free Americas, Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 707 (N.D. 2001) ..... | 6          |
| <i>Vandall v. Trinity Hosps.</i> , 676 N.W.2d 88 (N.D. 2004) .....                             | 5          |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |            |
| 29 U.S.C.A. § 2101(3) .....  | 6          |
| N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 34-01-20 .....  | 1, 2, 5, 6 |
| <b>RULES</b>   |            |
| N.D. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(vi).....   | 1, 2, 4, 6 |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....   | 3          |
